

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).38071/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-08-2022 in CWP No.4805/2016 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RAJPAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194440/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.194436/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.194438/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 27-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajive Bhalla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Mr. Raj Sudhakar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Yatinder Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Davinder Singh Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. It is contended, *inter alia*, that in the award dated 02.05.1986 as well as in the written statement filed before the High Court non-payment of compensation was candidly admitted. It is further pointed out from the award that possession was to be taken

after payment of compensation and since no compensation was ever paid, no occasion arose to take over the possession. Further, only Rapat Roznamcha was shown to have been entered regarding possession, whereas the petitioner has constructed a residential house at the site.

3. Issue notice, returnable on 24.11.2023.

4. The parties are directed to maintain *status quo* till further orders.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)