## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23935/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-09-2023 in CWP No. 24995/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

DEEPAK AGGARWAL & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION )

Date: 19-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Chaurasiya, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Bidhuri, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice to the respondents.

Tag along with SLP(C) Diary No.19474/2023.

In the meanwhile, taking note that the petitioners had the benefit of the interim order before the High Court from 13.05.2022, neither the structures, if any existing shall be demolished nor the petitioners shall carry out any improvements or construction in the subject premises.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR