# www.ecourtsindia.cor

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24787/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-09-2023 in CWP No. 12379/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HANSRAJ Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 228768/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14892/2023 (IV-B)

( IA No.104020/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

#### Diary No(s). 21556/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.201958/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.201969/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.201982/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.201977/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 201958/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 201982/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 201969/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 201977/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

#### SLP(C) No. 17255/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.155091/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.155092/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

#### SLP(C) No. 21730/2023 (IV-B)

( IA No.159938/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

#### SLP(C) No. 18341/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.157967/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.157966/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

#### SLP(C) No. 22857/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194550/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING

C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.194552/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.194553/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.194547/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 21734/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.164736/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.164734/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 21733/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.170452/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.170453/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20456/2023 (IV-B)

( IA No.187120/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.187125/2023-EX-PARTE STAY)

SLP(C) No. 22479/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194440/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.194436/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.194438/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 41438/2023 (IV-B)

( IA No.211261/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.211260/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 23936/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.219690/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 23935/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 25276/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.234509/2023-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 234509/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

SLP(C) No. 24567/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 225684/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 229827/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 25337/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.234849/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 25503/2023 (IV-B)

( IA No.236861/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

www.ecourtsindia.com

```
SLP(C) No. 25603/2023 (IV-B)
```

( IA No.237716/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 25274/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 26522/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.249360/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 25816/2023 (IV-B)

( IA No.240837/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 47471/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.258471/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.258478/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.258495/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.258470/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.258467/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.258482/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.258476/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Diary No(s). 48007/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.244831/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.244829/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 26636/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 05-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.

Dr. S.s. Saini, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Roopak Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Dadwal, Adv.

Mrs. Nirmala Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

- Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Raj Sudhakar Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Yatinder Chaudhary, Adv.
- Mr. Davinder Singh Khurana, Adv.
- Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.
- Mr. Vikrant, Adv.
- Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR
- Mr. Rajiv Bhalla, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Rajive Bhalla, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Yajur Bhalla, Adv.
- Ms. Akansha Gulati, Adv.
- Ms. Ragini Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Rohan Chanda, Adv.
- Ms. Gauri Bedi, Adv.
- Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
- Ms. Nitya Maheshwari, Adv.
- Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR
- Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.
- Ms. Apoorva Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Rishi Bhargava, Adv.
- Ms. Yashvi Aswani, Adv.
- Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
- Mr. Deepak Agarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Abhijeet Varshanay, Adv.
- Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.
- Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.
- Mr. Vaibhav Tomar, Adv.
- Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR
- Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Dinesh Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Ram Niwas Sharma, Adv.
- Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Nikhil Bajaj, Adv.
- Mr. Digvijay Singh Raghav, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Jasoria, Adv.
- Ms. Anshita, Adv.
- Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Adv.
- Dr. M.V.k Moorthy, Adv.
- Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR
- Mr. Saurabh, Adv.
- Mr. Ashutosh Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. R. Sreeramulu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.

5

Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, A.A.G.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.

Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.

Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vipul Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Saksham Ojha, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Akshaya Jebakumar, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, AOR

Ms. Shagun Shahi, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Aisha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Disha Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Kumar Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Rath, Adv.

Mr. Giriraj Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Raj Vir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kothapally Jagdish, Adv.

Mr. Kailash P. Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

In order to facilitate the submissions before the Bench, Mr. Siddharth Mittal and Mr. Samar Vijay Singh are appointed as the nodal counsel for the petitioners and respondents respectively. They will be responsible for preparing, compiling and filing the written submissions in terms of the Circular dated 22 August 2023 (<a href="https://main.sci.gov.in/pdf/cir/22082023\_084047.pdf">https://main.sci.gov.in/pdf/cir/22082023\_084047.pdf</a>) issued for regulating the course of submissions.

List the matters for final disposal on 05.03.2024.

## <u>SLP (C) 25603/2023, 25503/2023, 26522/2023, 26636/2023, 25816/2023, 24787/2023, 24567/2023, 25276/2023, 25337/2023</u>

Let notice be issued to the respondents.

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. In the meanwhile, copies of Special Leave Petitions be served to him.

#### D NO. 48007/2023, D. NO.21556/2023

Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions.

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. In the meanwhile, copies of Special Leave Petitions be served to him.

### SLP (C) No. 22857 of 2023

De-tagged and list the matter separately.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)