## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 49707/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-07-2024 in CWP No. 13615/2024 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

RAMESH SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.270836/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )

Date: 06-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Sunil Kumar Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Balraj Singh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Singh Sengar, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Amarjeet Sahani, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Kumar Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Bishnoi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that pertaining to the same notification and the same acquisition proceedings, a Special Leave Petition filed by the co-sharers has been entertained in an interim order in SLP(C) No.24787/2023.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, status quo, existing as on today, shall be maintained by the parties.

Tag with SLP(C) No.24787/2023.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)